

## Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-0218 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 2/21/2023 In control: FPD Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 3/14/2023 Final action: 3/14/2023

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Other Part(ies): Village of Rosemont, Rosemont, Illinois

Request: Authority to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement and pay Village of Rosemont ("Rosemont") local match funds above the State Match Assistance if needed.

Goods or Services: Phase III Engineering Services and Construction for trail improvements to the Des Plaines River Trail between Devon and Bryn Mawr Avenues, near Rosemont.

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: 3/14/2023 - 3/14/2028

Fiscal Impact: \$368,350.00 (FY2023 \$200,000.00 and FY2024 \$168,350.00)

Accounts: Professional Services 51009.520830, 510028.520830, 51029.520830, 510030.520830, 51031.520830, 51033.520830; Land Improvement 51009.560019, 510028.560019, 51029.560019, 510030.560019, 51031.560019, 51033.560019; and future Construction & Development accounts

District(s): 9

Summary: The Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") is cooperating with several municipalities to improve ten (10) miles of the Des Plaines River Trail from North Avenue to Toulhy Avenue. Phase I engineering for the first four (4) segments from Irving Park to Touhy Avenue is complete. The Village of Rosemont agreed to seek grant funding for Phase II (Design Engineering), Construction, and Phase III (Construction Engineering) for the segment of trail from Devon to Bryn Mawr Avenues known as "Segment 2" provided the Forest Preserves agrees to cover the local match. Rosemont received an award letter from the Illinois Department of Transportation ("IDOT") for up to \$1,473,400.00 in Illinois Transportation Enhancement "ITEP" grant funds for 80% of the total estimated project cost and 20% State Match Assistance up to a maximum of \$368,350.00. As the local sponsor, Rosemont has already contracted for and completed Phase II work and has awarded a contract for Phase III work that would be fully reimbursed assuming there are no unanticipated costs above the 20% State Match Assistance. IDOT is expected to open bids and award a construction contract in March 2023 subject to local sponsor agreement to pay any costs exceeding the 20% State Match Assistance. This board item seeks authorization for the Forest Preserves to pay any unanticipated costs above the 20% State Match Assistance, including permit costs incurred in Phase II and Phase III, up to a not-to-exceed contingency amount of \$368,350.00 or 20% of the approximately \$1.5 million grant award. Construction and Phase III Construction Engineering are expected to start in spring 2023 and end in 2024.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

Code sections:

File #: 23-0218, Version: 1

Attachments: 1. Map Exhibit\_DPRT Seg\_2

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/14/2023	1	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

## PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

**Department:** Department of Planning and Development

Other Part(ies): Village of Rosemont, Rosemont, Illinois

**Request:** Authority to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement and pay Village of Rosemont ("Rosemont") local match funds above the State Match Assistance if needed.

Goods or Services: Phase III Engineering Services and Construction for trail improvements to the Des Plaines River Trail between Devon and Bryn Mawr Avenues, near Rosemont.

Agreement Number(s): N/A

**Agreement Period:** 3/14/2023 - 3/14/2028

**Fiscal Impact:** \$368,350.00 (FY2023 \$200,000.00 and FY2024 \$168,350.00)

**Accounts:** Professional Services 51009.520830, 510028.520830, 51029.520830, 510030.520830, 51031.520830, 51033.520830; Land Improvement 51009.560019, 510028.560019, 51029.560019, 510030.560019, 51031.560019, 51033.560019; and future Construction & Development accounts

District(s): 9

Summary: The Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") is cooperating with several municipalities to improve ten (10) miles of the Des Plaines River Trail from North Avenue to Touhy Avenue. Phase I engineering for the first four (4) segments from Irving Park to Touhy Avenue is complete. The Village of Rosemont agreed to seek grant funding for Phase II (Design Engineering), Construction, and Phase III (Construction Engineering) for the segment of trail from Devon to Bryn Mawr Avenues known as "Segment 2" provided the Forest Preserves agrees to cover the local match. Rosemont received an award letter from the Illinois Department of Transportation ("IDOT") for up to \$1,473,400.00 in Illinois Transportation Enhancement "ITEP" grant funds for 80% of the total estimated project cost and 20% State Match Assistance up to a maximum of \$368,350.00. As the local sponsor, Rosemont has already contracted for and completed Phase II work and has awarded a contract for Phase III work that would be fully reimbursed assuming there are no unanticipated costs above the 20% State Match Assistance. IDOT is expected to open bids and award a construction contract in March 2023 subject to local sponsor agreement to pay any costs exceeding the 20% State Match Assistance. This board item seeks authorization for the Forest Preserves to pay any unanticipated costs above the 20% State Match Assistance, including permit costs incurred in Phase II and Phase III, up to a not-to-exceed contingency amount of \$368,350.00 or 20% of the approximately \$1.5 million grant award. Construction and Phase III Construction Engineering are expected to start in spring 2023 and end in 2024.